
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: 15 May 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Petitions Committee 

 (Pages 1 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

Chair's brief 

2 Evidence session 1 - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales 

(14:00 - 15:00)   

Neil Kenward, Ofgem 

 

3 Evidence session 2 - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales 

(15:00 - 16:00) (Pages 26 - 27)  

Chris O’Shea, Centrica 

 

Dhara Vyas, Energy UK 

 

Andrew Ward, Scottish Power Retail 

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Centrica, 4 May 2023 

4 New Petitions 

   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.1 P-06-1324 BCUHB has failed the people of North Wales and should be 

disbanded into smaller units 

 (Pages 28 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 30 March 

2023 

4.2 P-06-1327 Leisure Centre amenities free for children 

 (Pages 36 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Chief Whip, 28 

March 2023 

4.3 P-06-1328 Ensure that all social care workers in Wales are paid the new Real 

Living Wage (£10.90) immediately 

 (Pages 42 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 29 March 2023 

4.4 P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the 

country Welsh-medium education 

 (Pages 48 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 27 

April 2023 

4.5 P-06-1330 We call on the Welsh Government to reject their proposals for a 

council tax revaluation 

 (Pages 55 - 66)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 27 

March 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 10 May 2023 

4.6 P-06-1332 Fund vaccine research to protect red squirrels from deadly 

Squirrelpox virus 

 (Pages 67 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 28 April 2023 

Correspondence from the petitioner, 3 May 2023 

5 Updates to previous petitions 

   

 

5.1 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 (Pages 77 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 18 April 2023 

5.2 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas 

 (Pages 81 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 5 April 2023 

Correspondence from the petitioner, 2 May 2023 



 

 

5.3 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 (Pages 85 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Welsh Government Response to Committee Report, 10 March 2023 

5.4 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind 

 (Pages 90 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 13 April 

2023 

5.5 P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and 

childcare places for all working parents 

 (Pages 92 - 94)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 28 March 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 3 May 2023 

5.6 P-06-1325 Lower the speed limit on the A5 through Glasfryn 

 (Pages 95 - 98)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 2 May 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 8 May 2023 (Only available in Welsh) 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 May 2023 (Only available for 

Members) 

6 Papers to note 

   

 



 

 

6.1 Paper to note - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how 

many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the 

end of a Parent and Child Placement 

 (Pages 99 - 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair of the Children Young People, and Education 

Committee, 5 April 2023 

6.2 Paper to note - P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy 

agreements in Wales 

 (Pages 102 - 103)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee, 6 April 2023 

6.3 Paper to note - P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales 

 (Pages 104 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Wales Wildfire Board, 30 March 2023 

6.4 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment 

meter scandal in Wales 

 (Pages 111 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Citizens Advice Cymru to the Minister for Social 

Justice, 31 March 2023 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

 



 

 

8 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1326 The Senedd should 

scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales 

   

 

9 Annual Report: Outline structure 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in 

Wales, Correspondence – Centrica to Chair, 04.05.23 

 
Dear Mr Sargeant,  
 
Given my upcoming participation at a session of the Petitions Committee on 15 May on prepayment 
meters, I wanted to share the findings from our internal investigation into the conduct of British Gas’ 
warrant activity. A copy of the report is available here - but I also wanted to highlight the key 

[...]
 following NHS reorganisation in 2009, with a number of subsequent 
reports raising serious concerns about the quality and safety of care provided in 
some of the services. Some of the subsequent chronology is set out on the BCUHB 
website and in the Fifth Senedd’s Public Accounts Committee (PAC) report 
Governance Review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Lessons Learnt 
(May 2019).   

More recently, the Sixth Senedd’s Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee (PAPAC) has undertaken follow-up work on governance issues in 
BCUHB, including taking detailed evidence from BCUHB on 9 March 2022, 
correspondence with both BCUHB and the Minister for Health and Social Services, 
and on 10 November 2022, the Committee took evidence from the North Wales 
Community Health Council.  

The Committee agreed to review and revisit progress being made by the Board in 
Autumn 2022 but postponed this work following the qualification of the Health 
Board’s 2021-22 accounts and the errors identified in them by the Auditor General, 
which are subject to further investigation. The Committee has said that it will 
continue to closely monitor issues relating to the health board and will conduct 
its own comprehensive scrutiny of these matters in a timely manner. 

2. Escalation and intervention  

In June 2015 BCUHB was placed in Special Measures – the highest level of 
escalation under the NHS Wales Escalation and Intervention Arrangements. There 
were five key areas identified in which improvement was needed; governance, 
leadership and oversight in the health board; mental health services; maternity 
services; primary care, especially out of hours; and public engagement. 

Pack Page 29

https://bcuhb.nhs.wales/news/updates-and-developments/special-measures/
https://bcuhb.nhs.wales/news/updates-and-developments/special-measures/
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12533/cr-ld12533-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38636
https
[...]
vernment Settlement to ensure 
swimming pools remain open. 

The Committee considered the petition on 27 February 2023. It noted that, whilst 
it’s disappointing that funding will not be ring-fenced for leisure centres, the 
petitioner found a recent meeting with the Minister helpful and will now focus 
their ongoing campaign with the UK Government. In light of this Members agreed 
to close the petition and thanked the petitioner for highlighting this important 
issue. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 39



Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru         
  Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1327 
Ein cyf/Our ref DB/00180/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

28 March 2023 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter dated 14 March 2023 regarding Petition P-06-1327: Leisure 
Centre amenities free for children.  

The Welsh Government provides funding, through Sport Wales, for local authorities to offer 
free swimming to children and young people aged 16 and under. The scheme provides a 
free splash session every weekend in every pool and two additional sessions in the summer 
holidays.  Local 
[...]
th children 
and young people. It is hoped this funding provided further sustainability for the providers 
operating in this space, to move towards a more sustainable footing both financially and in 
terms of what they can offer to children, young people and their families. 

Yours sincerely 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 41



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Real Living Wage for Social Care 
Workers 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 Mai 2023 
Petitions Committee | 15 May 2023 

Reference: SR23/5702-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1328 

 

Petition title: Ensure that all social care workers in Wales are paid the new 
Real Living Wage (£10.90) immediately. 

 

Text of petition: The Welsh Government made a pledge to pay social care 
workers in Wales the REAL living wage which was £9.90. In September, the 
Real Living Wage set by the Real Living Wage Foundation (RLFW) increased to 
£10.90. Social care workers are trying to make ends meet in a cost-of-living 
crisis. They are seeing RLWF accredited workers getting at least £1 per hour 
more for far less skilled jobs. They will soon be leaving the sector! 
https://gov.wales/implementing-real-living-wage-social-care-workers-wales 

 

Funding needs to be aligned to the Real Living Wage Foundation 
implementation date (November each year), else social care workers will be 
feeling even more disgruntled when it goes up again next year. Social care 
workers are feeling very undervalued and let down by the Welsh Government. 
 

 

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 4.3

https://gov.wales/implementing-real-living-wage-social-care-workers-wales


P-06-1328 – Real Living Wage for Social Care Workers 

2 

1. Background 

The Real Living Wage is an hourly rate of pay set independently and updated 
annually and is different to the UK Government’s National Living Wage. It is 
[...]
re staff across 
Wales a much needed pay rise.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 47



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1329: Set an ambition and a clear 
timetable to give every child in the 
country Welsh-medium education  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 Mai 2023 
Petitions Committee | 15 May 2023 

Reference: SR23/5702-3  

Petition Number: P-06-1329 

Petition title: Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the 
country Welsh-medium education 

Petition text 

We believe the Welsh Government should include in upcoming legislation a 
statutory aim that every young person in Wales will be educated through the 
medium of Welsh, building up to this over time, to ensure more and more 
young people in the future become fluent and confident in the language. 

More details  

We believe that Welsh belongs to all the people of Wales, and that everyone, 
whatever their background, has the right to the language. 

The evidence shows that the way to ensure young people become fluent in 
the language is Welsh-medium education, but only around 20% of young 
people are given this opportunity at present. 

We believe there should be significant and sustained growth in Welsh-
medium education, building up to universal Welsh-medium provision to 
ensure access to the language for all young people. 

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 4.4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41005


  P-06-1329 Welsh-medium education 

2 

1. Summary 

 Currently, around 23% of school pupils receive their education through the 

medium of Welsh. 

 Education has a pivotal role to play in the Welsh Government’s aim of reaching 

its target of a million Welsh speakers by 2050. It has incremental targets aimed 

at leading to a position whereby 40% of pupils are educated through Welsh by 

2050
[...]
s one of the most beneficial actions the Welsh Government can take to reduce wealth 
inequalities. But as council tax reforms would not happen for a number of years yet, it is not 
an immediate solution to the current cost-of-living crisis faced by many households today. 

I hope this information helps the Committee’s consideration of the petition. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 65



Pack Page 66



P-06-1330 We call on the Welsh Government to reject their proposals for a 

council tax revaluation, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 10.05.23 

 
Thank you for your email and for giving me the opportunity to comment. 
 
Having read the attached document, it would appear this is a fait accompli as the Welsh Government 
seems determined to push ahead with its plans to reform council tax. I am grateful to everyone who 
signed the petition to challenge what I consider to be an ill-thought-out policy and ensure 
Monmouthshire’s voice is heard. 
 
We have a right to know what the impact of a revaluation will be before any decisions are taken. 
Monmouthshire residents already face an unfair council tax burden because it is one of the lowest 
funded out of the 22 local authorities in Wales. Before the Minister for Finance and Local 
Government even considers a revaluation, she should bring forward a fairer funding formula and 
look at immediately assisting councils who generally throughout the years have not received their 
fair share of Revenue Support Grant. 
 
Some local authorities in Wales have three-figure millions in reserves due to years of more generous 
funding per head of population. Yet Monmouthshire, which is really struggling with its budget, has 
only had a limited opportunity of accumulating money for its reserves.  
 
It is totally unfair to push hard-pressed families into much higher council tax bands, potentially 
making it even more expensive an
[...]
 in the UK. Following the consultation, it is anticipated a 
targeted action plan for specific pressures such as wildlife disturbance will be produced. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 83



P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

02.05.23 

 
Dear/Annwyl Chair & Petitions committee, 
 
Many thanks for forwarding the reply from the Minister for Climate change.  
 
It seems that, sadly, the minister is abdicating responsibility for this  & falling back on the ‘not 
devolved’ excuse.  
 
Bluntly but I hope not rudely, I find her reply to the committee, pathetic, mealy mouthed & issue 
dodging nonsense. 
 
I fervently abhor the fact that, in effect, the Minister is happy to rest on an updated MSA1995, the 
not fit for purpose local authority by laws & the Marine code of practice, when what is needed is a 
single all Cymru solution.  
 
However, as noted, Westminster will amend MSA 1995 to include PWC’s in its legislation. How sad it 
is, that we couldn’t raise the will to bring in more effective legislation ourselves?  
 
The legislation itself is an improvement on the Status Quo but that’s a low bar and will do little to 
stem the irresponsible behaviour of the minority who abuse their privilege  
 
I would like to thank the chair & members of the petitions committee for your diligence but I’m 
disappointed that we fail to bring in legislation to control this serious & dangerous  nuisance.  
 
Cofion, 
Richard Jenkins  
 

Pack Page 84



P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Mark Hooper, having collected a total of 

1,619 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Moving to a four-day working week boosts productivity & workers’ 

wellbeing. 

After successful trials of a shorter work
[...]
en an open letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services 

on behalf of metastatic breast cancer patients and their carers to show the 

need for improved quality of life and more support for those living with MBC. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberavon 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 5.4



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1294 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/00724/23 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

petitions@senedd.wales 
13 April 2023  

 
Dear Jack,  
 
Thank you for your letter of 7 March on behalf of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition 
P-06-1294: Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind. 
 
The Wales Cancer Network, in collaboration with Macmillan Cancer Support, presented a 
paper, to its Board on 27 January regarding NHS service provision for people with 
metastatic breast cancer. 
 
The Board approved the development of a series of nationally agreed clinical pathways for 
people with metastatic cancer, beginning with metastatic breast cancer. This will be 
developed by the clinical experts of the Breast Cancer Site Group of the Wales Cancer 
Network to reflect current professional guidance and evidence-based practice. This is the 
same process that has been used to develop 21 nation
[...]
senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39781
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-01/programme-for-government-update-december-2021.pdf


 

 

If you, or your petitioner, would like any more information about our work please don’t hesitate to 

contact the Committee clerks (SeneddChilden@Senedd.Wales). 

Yours sincerely, 

  

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 100

mailto:SeneddChilden@Senedd.Wales


 

 

 

 

Pack Page 101



 

 

 

 

 

 

6 April 2023 

 

Dear Jack, 

Petition P-06-1272 Ban the use of ‘no pet clauses’ in tenancy agreements in Wales   

As you will be aware from my previous correspondence to you dated 17 March, I stated that the 

Committee had no further plans to look specifically at the use of ‘no pet clauses’ in tenancy 

agreements.  

However following that letter, at the Committee’s meeting on 23 March we agreed terms of reference 

for an inquiry into the private rented sector. As part of these terms of reference, Members decided to 

include a reference to pets, which might be of interest to the petitioner, specifically: 

“Barriers to accessing the private rented sector including challenges facing young 

people and people with pets”. 

The full terms of reference can be found here.  

I have asked my clerk to ensure that your clerk is kept informed as our inquiry progresses. 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths MS 

Y Pwyllgor Llywodraeth Leol  
a Thai 
— 
Local Government  
and Housing Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddTai@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddTai  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddHousing 
0300 200 6565 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair, Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 6.2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41090


 

 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 103



                                                                                                                             

 

          
 
       Deputy Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray 
       Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
       Lime Grove Avenue               
       Carmarthen   
       Carmarthenshire 
       SA31 1SP 
        
Jack Sargeant MS      
Chair, Petitions Committee    
Senedd Cymru  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN      30 March 2023 
 
Petitions@senedd.wales 
 
 
Dear Mr Sargeant  
 
Petition P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales 
 
I write in my capacity as Chair of the Wales Wildfire Board (WWB) following the recent Petition 
Committee at the Senedd where a petition on putting a stop to controlled burning was discussed. 
The WWB formed during 2022 following a meeting of the Strategic Arson Reduction Board (SARB) to 
look at redefining the approach to tackling wildfires across Wales. The issue of uncontrolled burning 
and wildfires has become an increasing challenge for several organisations hence the agreement to 
form the WWB last year. The balance between proactive preventative measures and reactive 
response measures are very fine and the influence that climate change predictions present are 
accepted to be exacerbating the problem.  

The national picture of wildfires across the UK in 2022 was stark with around a thousand incidents 
meeting one or more of the following criteria having occurred by September of that year, with 
approximately 25% of the UK activity occurring in Wales alone. 

• More than 10,000 square meters 

• More than 4 fire appliances 

• More than 6 hours in duration of firefighting 

• Flame length of more than 1.5m 

• Serious risk to life, environment, infrastructure, property 

We can r
[...]

finances and has a number of debts including considerable arrears on her energy bills. Her
energy supplier has attempted to install a PPM on a number of occasions in the past due to the
outstanding debt, but this hasn’t happened previously due to Sian’s health. She is on their
Priority Services Register.

In February she received a letter from [Supplier] once again threatening to get a warrant to
install a PPM if the debt wasn’t paid, despite the temporary hold on the forced
installations of PPMs being in place. She contacted her supplier, who agreed to put a 30 day
hold on the account but she is worried about what will happen once this is lifted. Our adviser
contacted [supplier] who confirmed there are no plans to install a PPM at the property at this
time. However, the whole experience just added to Sian’s worries and anxiety.

Pack Page 115


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Petitions Committee
	3 Evidence session 2 - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales
	4.1 P-06-1324 BCUHB has failed the people of North Wales and should be disbanded into smaller units
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 30 March 2023

	4.2 P-06-1327 Leisure Centre amenities free for children
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Chief Whip, 28 March 2023

	4.3 P-06-1328 Ensure that all social care workers in Wales are paid the new Real Living Wage (£10.90) immediately
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 29 March 2023

	4.4 P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the country Welsh-medium education
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 27 April 2023

	4.5 P-06-1330 We call on the Welsh Government to reject their proposals for a council tax revaluation
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 27 March 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 10 May 2023

	4.6 P-06-1332 Fund vaccine research to protect red squirrels from deadly Squirrelpox virus
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 28 April 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 3 May 2023

	5.1 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 18 April 2023

	5.2 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly controlled designated areas
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 5 April 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 2 May 2023

	5.3 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	Welsh Government Response to Committee Report, 10 March 2023

	5.4 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 13 April 2023

	5.5 P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and childcare places for all working parents
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 28 March 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 3 May 2023

	5.6 P-06-1325 Lower the speed limit on the A5 through Glasfryn
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 2 May 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 8 May 2023 (Only available in Welsh)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 May 2023 (Only available for Members)

	6.1 Paper to note - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	6.2 Paper to note - P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales
	6.3 Paper to note - P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales
	6.4 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Monday, 15 May 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13339 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Neil Kenward, Ofgem 

Chris O’Shea, Centrica 

Dhara Vyas, Energy UK 

Andrew Ward, Scottish Power Retail 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Petitions Committee  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence session 1 - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales  

The Committee questioned Neil Kenward from Ofgem on the prepayment meter 

scandal in Wales. 

3 Evidence session 2 - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales  

The Committee questioned representatives from energy companies on the prepayment 

meter scandal in Wales. 

4 New Petitions  

4.1 P-06-1324 BCUHB has failed the people of North Wales and should be disbanded 

into smaller units  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Minister is not in favour of 

breaking up Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. The Committee acknowledged 

the concern over patient outcomes and noted that this issue has been discussed 

extensively both in plenary and in the Public Accounts and Public Administration, and 

Health committees. In light of, this they decided to thank the petitioner and close the 

petition. 

4.2 P-06-1327 Leisure Centre amenities free for children  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the WLGA to seek a best 

estimate of the cost of providing free leisure centre services for young people. The 

Committee decided to consider the impact of the petition across many policy areas 

such as health and activities for young people. 

4.3 P-06-1328 Ensure that all social care workers in Wales are paid the new Real 

Living Wage (£10.90) immediately  

The Committee considered the petition. As the Government is supportive of the idea, 

and has invested to deliver the real living wage, the Committee decided to congratulate 

the petitioners and close the petition. 



 

 

4.4 P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the country 

Welsh-medium education  

The Committee considered the petition and decided to await the outcome of the 

Senedd Culture Committee’s WESP report (due to be published later this month) and 

the Welsh Government’s white paper consultation. 

4.5 P-06-1330 We call on the Welsh Government to reject their proposals for a 

council tax revaluation  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that there will be a further 

consultation and full legislative process before any proposal is introduced. The 

Committee decided to await the publication of the results of the public consultation 

before closing the petition. 

4.6 P-06-1332 Fund vaccine research to protect red squirrels from deadly 

Squirrelpox virus  

The Committee considered the petition and thanked the petitioner. The Committee 

agreed to seek time from Business Committee for a debate in plenary on this petition. 

5 Updates to previous petitions  

5.1 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Welsh Government has 

recognised this as an issue and are in the process of trying to address it. The 

Committee agreed to keep the petition open and welcome the offer of further progress 

updates from the Deputy Minister. 

5.2 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas  

The Committee considered the petition and decided that, as the Minister has decided 

not to legislate in this area, there was nothing more they could do other than thank the 

petition and close the petition. 



 

 

5.3 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials 

of a four-day week in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that there had been a lively debate 

in the Chamber on this topic the week before. The Committee decided to keep the 

petition open pending the work of the Workforce Partnership Council and its report 

anticipated in November. 

5.4 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to ask the Minister to respond to 

the comments and questions received from Tassia and encourage the Minister to meet 

with Tassia who has campaigned tirelessly on behalf of metastatic breast cancer 

patients. 

5.5 P-06-1303 Create, fund and sustain sufficient affordable nursery and childcare 

places for all working parents  

The Committee noted that an independent review  of the 2022 Child Care Sufficiency 

Assessments is due to be published shortly and agreed to keep the petition open 

pending that publication. 

5.6 P-06-1325 Lower the speed limit on the A5 through Glasfryn  

The Committee noted the Minister’s commitment to review the speed limit once new 

guidance has been issued, and agreed there was little else the Committee could do at 

this point. They closed the petition and thanked the petitioner. 

6 Papers to note  

The papers were noted. 



 

 

6.1 Paper to note - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how 

many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement  

6.2 Paper to note - P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements 

in Wales  

6.3 Paper to note - P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales  

6.4 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter 

scandal in Wales  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales  

The Committee considered the evidence it had heard and next steps. 

9 Annual Report: Outline structure  

The Committee noted the proposed structure. 


